

L.D. 1909

(Filing No. S-397)

,

2	STATE OF MAINE
3	SENATE
4	110TH LEGISLATURE
5	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
6	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 813, L.D. 1909, Bill
7	"AN ACT Revising Executive Salary Ranges."
8 9 10	Amend the bill by inserting at the beginning of the first line after the enacting clause the abbreviation and figure 'Sec. 1.'
11 12 13	Further amend the bill in that part designated " <u>§6</u> " in the first paragraph by striking out all of the 3rd under- lined sentence and inserting in its place the following:
14	'The salary ranges shall be as provided by law; except that,
15	for the purposes of this section, each salary range shall be
16	increased by 2 steps in addition to and in the same manner
17	of increase as the steps in the range otherwise provided by
18	law.'
19 20 21	Further amend the bill in that part designated " <u>§6</u> " in subsection 3 by striking out all of the last 2 lines and inserting in their place the following:
22	' <u>Director, Energy Resources Office;</u>
23	<u>Public Advocate; and</u>
24	Commissioner of Defense and Veterans' Services.'
25	Further amend the bill in that part designated " <u>§6</u> " in
26	subsection 5 by striking out all of the 3rd line (page 3,
27	line 19 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
28	'Adjutant General;'
29 30 31 32	Further amend the bill in that part designated " $\underline{86}$ " in subsection 5 by striking out all of the 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th lines from the end and inserting in their place the following:
33	'Executive Director, Maine Land Use Regulation Commission;
34	and
35	Chairman, Maine Employment Securities Commission.'

1

.....

POFR.

D.OFR.

1 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to S.P. 813, L.D. 1909

2 Further amend the bill in that part designated "<u>§6</u>" in 3 subsection 6 by striking out all of the 5th, 6th and 7th 4 lines and inserting in their place the following:

5 'Executive Director, Historic Preservation Commission;
 6 Members, Maine Employment Security Commission; and
 7 Deputy Adjutant General (Director of Military Bureau).

8 Further amend the bill in that part designated "<u>§6</u>" in 9 subsection 7 by striking out all of the last line (page 4, 10 line 13 in L.D.).

11 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before 12 the statement of fact the following:

13 Sec. 2. Transitional clause. The Commissioner of Personnel shall evaluate and assign a salary range to 14 the 15 positions of: Chief Boiler Inspector and Supervising Eleva-16 tor Inspector; Dispute Resolution Specialist; and the Direc-17 tor of the Real Estate Commission. Notwithstanding the salary range which may be assigned, an incumbent of one of 18 19 the named positions at the time this Act becomes law shall 20 not be given a decrease in pay.

21 Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect 22 January 6, 1983.

23 STATEMENT OF FACT

24 This amendment:

25 1. Corrects the language regarding the addition of 2 26 pay steps for executive salaries under current law;

27
2. Raises the Adjutant General from range 86 to range
28
89, and changes his designation to "Commissioner of Defense
29 and Veterans' Services;"

30 3. Deletes the "Executive Director of the Maine Labor 31 Relations Board" from Title 2, section 6, as his salary is 32 set and adjusted under Title 26, section 968;

- 33
- 4. Raises the Deputy Adjutant General from range 83 to

2-

(Filing No. S-397)

1 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 813, L.D. 1909

2 range 85, and identifies him as Director of the Military 3 Bureau;

5. Ensures that the incumbents of the 3 other positions removed from having their salary ranges set by the Legislature and adjusted by the Governor cannot be given a pay decrease if their positions are assigned to a lower pay range by the Commissioner of Personnel; and

9 6. Provides that this Act shall take effect on the day 10 after the inauguration of the Governor in 1983.

11

0. Crift

5015022782

Reported by the Committee on State Government.

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A. March 3, 1982 (Filing No. S-397)